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Model Year Start: 2023 Model: Prius Prime Prod Date Range: [03/2023 -           ]

Title: HYBRID / BATTERY CONTROL: HYBRID BATTERY SYSTEM (for PHEV Model): P0C3000; Hybrid/EV Battery
State of Charge High; 2023 - 2024 MY Prius Prime [03/2023 -        ]

DTC P0C3000 Hybrid/EV Battery State of Charge High

DESCRIPTION
The battery ECU assembly monitors the operation of the hybrid battery system and will store this DTC if it detects a
malfunction.
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CONFIRMATION DRIVING PATTERN
HINT:

After repair has been completed, clear the DTC and then check that the vehicle has returned to normal by
performing the following All Readiness check procedure.

Click here 

1. Clear the DTCs (even if no DTCs are stored, perform the clear DTC procedure).
2. Turn the ignition switch off and wait for 2 minutes or more.
3. Drive the vehicle on urban roads for approximately 10 minutes.
4. Enter the following menus: Powertrain / HV battery / Utility / All Readiness.
5. Check the DTC judgment result.

HINT:

If the judgment result shows NORMAL, the system is normal.
If the judgment result shows ABNORMAL, the system has a malfunction.
If the judgment result shows INCOMPLETE or N/A, perform driving pattern again.

WIRING DIAGRAM
Refer to the wiring diagram for DTC P0AA649.
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Click here 

CAUTION / NOTICE / HINT
CAUTION:

Refer to the precautions before inspecting high voltage circuit.

Click here 

NOTICE:

After the ignition switch is turned off, there may be a waiting time before disconnecting the auxiliary negative
(-) battery terminal.

Click here 
When disconnecting and reconnecting the auxiliary battery.

HINT:
When disconnecting and reconnecting the auxiliary battery, there is an automatic learning function that
completes learning when the respective system is used.

Click here 

PROCEDURE

1. CHECK DTC OUTPUT (HV BATTERY, HYBRID CONTROL)

Pre-procedure1

(a) None

Procedure1

(b) Check for DTCs.

Powertrain > HV Battery > Trouble Codes
Powertrain > Hybrid Control > Trouble Codes

RESULT PROCEED TO

"P0C3000" only is output. A

DTCs except "P0C3000" of hybrid battery system are output. B

DTCs except "P0C3000" of hybrid control system are output. C

Post-procedure1

(c) Turn the ignition switch off.

B GO TO DTC CHART (HYBRID BATTERY SYSTEM)

C GO TO DTC CHART (HYBRID CONTROL SYSTEM)
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A

A

2. CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA (HV BATTERY)

Pre-procedure1

(a) None

Procedure1

(b) Read the freeze frame data of DTC P0C3000.

Powertrain > HV Battery > Trouble Codes

RESULT PROCEED
TO

OFF is displayed for "Ready Signal", "SMRP Control Status", "SMRB Control Status" and "SMRG Control
Status" and -0.5 A or less is displayed for "Hybrid/EV Battery Current".

A

Other than above B

HINT:
As the ignition switch ON state may cause the DTC to be stored, freeze frame data is used to judge the cause
of the DTC output.

Post-procedure1

(c) Turn the ignition switch off.

B REPLACE HYBRID VEHICLE CONTROL ECU

3. INSPECT NO. 1 TRACTION BATTERY DEVICE BOX ASSEMBLY (SMRB, SMRG, SMRP)

CAUTION:
Be sure to wear insulated gloves and protective goggles.

Pre-procedure1

(a) Check that the service plug grip is not installed.

NOTICE:
After removing the service plug grip, do not turn the ignition switch to ON (READY), unless instructed by the
repair manual because this may cause a malfunction.
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(b) Disconnect the HV battery high voltage connector
from the No. 1 traction battery device box
assembly.

NOTICE:
Insulate each disconnected high-voltage connector
with insulating tape. Wrap the connector from the
wire harness side to the end of the connector.

Procedure1

(c) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the table below.

*a

Component without harness
connected
(No. 1 Traction Battery Device Box
Assembly)

- -

Standard Resistance (SMRB):

Click Location & Routing(w1,z25)
Click Connector(w1)
Click Connector(z25)

12/16/24, 6:57 PM HYBRID / BATTERY CONTROL: HYBRID BATTERY SYSTEM (for PHEV Model): P0C3000; Hybrid/EV Battery State of Charge H…

https://techinfo.toyota.com/t3Portal/resources/jsp/siviewer/index.jsp?dir=rm/RM41D0U&href=xhtml/RM100000002A0DG.html&locale=en&User=false&… 4/6

javascript:void(0)
javascript:void(0)
javascript:void(0)


OK

TESTER CONNECTION CONDITION SPECIFIED CONDITION RESULT

w1-1(CBI) - z25-1(+) Ignition switch off 10 kΩ or higher kΩ

Standard Resistance (SMRG, SMRP):

Click Location & Routing(w2,z27)
Click Connector(w2)
Click Connector(z27)

TESTER CONNECTION CONDITION SPECIFIED CONDITION RESULT

w2-1(CEI) - z27-1(-) Ignition switch off 10 kΩ or higher kΩ

Post-procedure1

(d) Reconnect the HV battery high voltage connector to the No. 1 traction battery device box assembly.

NG REPLACE NO. 1 TRACTION BATTERY DEVICE BOX
ASSEMBLY

4. PERFORM INITIALIZATION (CURRENT SENSOR OFFSET LEARNING)

Pre-procedure1

(a) Turn the ignition switch to ON (READY).

(b) Perform a road test.

NOTICE:
Accelerate/decelerate gently. Avoid rapid acceleration/deceleration.

(c) Drive the vehicle with the value of Data List item "Hybrid/EV Battery Current" between -50 A to 50 A.

Powertrain > HV Battery > Data List

TESTER DISPLAY

Hybrid/EV Battery Current

HINT:
Distance and driving time are not specified.

(d) Turn the ignition switch off and leave the vehicle for 30 seconds or more.

Procedure1

12/16/24, 6:57 PM HYBRID / BATTERY CONTROL: HYBRID BATTERY SYSTEM (for PHEV Model): P0C3000; Hybrid/EV Battery State of Charge H…

https://techinfo.toyota.com/t3Portal/resources/jsp/siviewer/index.jsp?dir=rm/RM41D0U&href=xhtml/RM100000002A0DG.html&locale=en&User=false&… 5/6

javascript:void(0)
javascript:void(0)
javascript:void(0)
https://techinfo.toyota.com/t3Portal/document/rm/RM41D0U/xhtml/RM100000002B7BD.html?linkId=d1467e1248&hashId=RM100000002B7BD#RM100000002B7BD
https://techinfo.toyota.com/t3Portal/document/rm/RM41D0U/xhtml/RM100000002B7BD.html?linkId=d1467e1248&hashId=RM100000002B7BD#RM100000002B7BD


(e) Check that the value of "Hybrid/EV Battery Current" is between - 0.5 A and 0.5 A with the ignition
switch ON.

Powertrain > HV Battery > Data List

TESTER DISPLAY

Hybrid/EV Battery Current

NOTICE:

If the value is outside the specified range, perform the road test again.
This DTC may be output if Current Sensor Offset Learning has not been completed.

HINT:

If the ignition switch is ON and the value of "Hybrid/EV Battery Current" is between - 0.5 A and 0.5 A, current
sensor offset learning has been completed.
Even if the current sensor offset learning is not complete, the current sensor value will be corrected by
repeating the road test a maximum of 7 times.

Post-procedure1

(f) Turn the ignition switch off.

NEXT END
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